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Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan | JU Lhad
Telfax No. (048) 434 - 8791
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i ______ DAISNO
June 8, 2022
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR-MIMAROPA Region
1515 L and S Bldg., Roxas Boulevard
Ermita, Manila
FROM : The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT : ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION REPORT ON THE

APPREHENDED TWENTY-TWO (22) PIECES OF APITONG
LUMBER AND TWO (2) PIECES OF APITONG CASCO FROM
THE POSSESSION, CONTROL AND CUSTODY OF MR. ALLAN
ECHAVEZ IN BARANGAY ILIAN, DUMARAN, PALAWAN BY
VIRTUE OF SEARCH WARRANT NO. 164-ROX-2021-21-DM

Respectfully forwarded is the memorandum of CENRO Roxas, Palawan dated May 13,
2022 relative the above subject.

Per memorandum, the apprehension was made by CENRO MES personnel on November
25, 2021 at around 3:56 P.M. by virtue of SW EJ No. 164-R0X-2021-21-DM in Barangay Ilian,
Dumaran, Palawan.

The team apprehended twenty-two (22) pieces Apitong lumbers and two (2) pieces
Apitong Hulls with equivalent volume of 970.66 board feet with estimated fair market value of
Php48,533.00. The subject lumbers were hauled and deposited at CENRO Compound under the
custody of Forester [ Marces C. Lasangen.

The involved individual is Mr. Allan F. Echavez and the lumbers of Apitong are intended
for the making of Bangka (Pumpboat) without permit and the corresponding criminal complaint
was already filed at the proper court for violation of Section 77 of Presidential Decree No. 705,
as amended against Mr. Echavez with NPS Docket No. IV-08-INV-21L-0688 on December 22,
2021.

Two (2) notices dated March 2, 2022 & March 10, 2022 for March 9, 2022 & March 17,
2022 administrative hearings respectively were sent to the concerned parties in relation to
Section 8, Item No. 3 of DAO 1997-32.

We concur with CENRO recommendation for the issuance of confiscation order.

For the PENRO:

m &JLANG

Chief, Technical Services Division

Office In-Charge

Copy Furnished
CENRO Roxas, Palawan . .
File/2022-007ACG/MES Doc. Ref. No. 2022-4822 DENR PENRO
PALAWAN RECORIDS
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Barangay I1I (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph

May 13, 2022

Tl .

MEMORANDUM 3
FOR : The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan = Q[Lp ‘Z—QE( 2? %ﬂ
FROM : The OIC, Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Roxas, Palawan
SUBJECT : ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATION REPORT ON THE

APPREHENDED TWENTY-TWO (22) PIECES OF APITONG
LUMBER AND TWO (2) PIECES OF APITONG CASCO FROM
THE POSSESSION, CONTROLAND CUSTODY OF MR. ALLAN
ECHAVEZ IN BARANGAY ILIAN, DUMARAN, PALAWAN BY
VIRTUE OF SEARCH WARRANT NO. 164-R0OX-2021-21-DM

Submitted herewith is the summary of the Administrative Confiscation
Proceedings together with the pertinent documents anent the above-cited subject treated under
DAO 97-32.

I. FACTS OF THE CASE

The apprehension was made by the DENR CENRO MES personnel by virtue
on November 25, 2021 at around 3:56 P.M. by virtue of SW EJ No. 164-ROX-2021-
21-DM. The subject forest products were brought to this Office compound for
safekeeping under the custody of Forester I Marces C. Lasangen.

II. NOTICE OF HEARING

Pursuant to the provisions of the Department Administrative Order No. 97-32
Re: Rules of Administrative Adjudication of Illegal Forest Product and the Machinery,
Equipment, Tools and Conveyance used in connection therewith specifically Section
07, Item No. 01, issuance of Notice of Hearing for the conduct of administrative
proceedings. Further, Notice of Hearing was issued and was scheduled on March 02,
2022.

III.EVALUATION

The administrative hearing was attended by the spouses Allan F. Echavez and
Elisa M. Echavez.




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Barangay III (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph

Based on the conducted hearing, Mr. Allan Echavez stated that the apprehended
lumbers were owned by the Alternative Learning Skill (ALS) of DEPED Dumaran
which is intended for the construction of pump boat which will serve as their service.
The said project was funded by the Local Government of Dumaran, Palawan.

During the same hearing, Mr. Echavez presented documents supporting his
claims that he had just accepted the job. Among this documents are 1) Certification
dated November 22, 2021 signed by Punong Barangay Tirso P. Parangue, Jr.; 2) Pakyaw
Contract signed by Mayor Arnel T. Caabay and Mr. Allan F. Echavez which was
Notarized on October 25, 2021; 3) Project Bill of Materials from the Municipal
Engineering Office approved by and between Mayor Arnel T. Caabay with the Cost
Estimates as attachment; and 5) Bid Form. Further, Mr. Echavez also said that the
lumbers did not have any permit from the proper agency when it was delivered to his
house by Mr. Larry Mendoza.

Moreover, this Office sent two (2) Notices of Hearing to Mr. Larry Mendoza
dated March 2, 2022 and March 10, 2022 to hear his side relative to the said
apprehension, however he failed to appear in this Office. Accordingly, Mr. Larry
Mendoza was arrested for a different crime.

In summary, possession of lumber without any permit/document from this
Office is a violation of Section 77 of Presidential Decree No. 77, as amended.
Furthermore, a criminal complaint was already filed at the proper court against Mr.
Allan Echavez with NPS Docket No. IV-08-INV-21L-0688 on December 22, 2021.

IV.RECOMMENDATION

Henceforth, recommending that the immediate issuance of Confiscation Order
of the twenty-two (22) pieces of Apitong lumber and two (2) pieces of Apitong Banca
hull (Casco) with equivalent volume of 496 board feet and 474.66 board feet,
respectively, be forfeited in favor of the government.

V. ATTACHMENT
e Apprehension Report dated November 26, 2021
e Apprehension Receipt
e Photo Documentation
e Custody Receipt
e Seizure Order dated November 26, 2021
e Seizure Receipt dated November 26, 2021
e Notice of Hearing to Mr. Allan Echavez dated February 18, 2022



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Barangay 11 (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph

e Attendance Sheet dated March 02, 2022

e Summary Administrative Hearing dated March 2, 2022

o Certification dated November 22, 2021 signed by Punong Barangay Tirso P.
Parangue, Jr.

e Pakyaw Contract signed by Mayor Arnel T. Caabay and Mr. Allan F.
Echavez, Notarized on October 25, 2021

e Project Bill of Materials from the Municipal Engineering approved by
Mayor Arnel T. Caabay with the Cost Estimates as attachment

e Bid Form

e Notice of Hearing to Mr. Larry Mendoza dated March 2, 2022

e Attendance Sheet dated March 09, 2022

e Notice of Hearing to Mr. Larry Mendoza dated March 10, 2022

e Attendance Sheet dated March 17, 2022

e Criminal Complaint with NPS Docket No. IV-08-INV-21L-0688.

For information and further instruction.

DFNR CENRO RDX2 S

fen 5 X ﬁ“*
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Republic of the Philippin. ‘
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Barangay [l (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647

November 26, 2021

FOR : The OIC, Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Roxas, Palawan

THRU ¢ The Chief, Monitoring and Enforcement Section
Roxas, Palawan

:
=

The Undersigned

SUBJECT: REPORT ON THE APPREFENDED APITONG LUMBERS IN THE
POSSESSION OF ALLAN ECHAVEZ AT BRGY. ILIAN DUMARAN
PALAWAN BY VIRTUE OF SEARCH WARRANT NO, 164-ROX-

2021-21-DM.

Please be informed that on November 22, 2021 in the morming, One (1) of the undersigned
received an information thru phone call that a certain Mr. Allan Echavez,, a resident of Purok
Sampaguita, Barangay Ilian, Dumaran, Palawan is possessing undocumented lumbers in the premises
of his residential house intended for construction of MB Motor Banca.

On the same date, at around 1:00 PM, the undersigned conducted further investigation and
Surveinancs about the said information. During nterview o Barmrgay Ragaswad A0oror and Kandy
B. Manlavi, Barangay Officials of the same mentioned Barangay, accordingly the owner of the
residential house and premises where the said undocumented lumber being stacked is Mr. Allan
Echavez and the said undocumented lumber are to be utilized in the construction of Motor Banca of
Alternative Learning System (ALS).

Euring Ssther surveilance of the wigeisigned, e sand andueurrenicd  formber were
identified as Apitong and Bantulin Species. After data gathering, the team vacated the area and return
to the CENRO Office to prepare document needed in securing Search Warrant.

On November 24, 2021 the undersigned secured Search Warrant against Mr. Allan Echavez
for Violation of P.D 705. :

Around 3:56 PM of November 25, 2021, during the serving of SW EJ NO. 164-ROX-2021-
21-DM by Forest Technician II Roy Mercader, Mr. Allan Echavez is in Puerto Princesa City so, his
22 years old son, Mr. Allan Jude Echavez, was the one who received the said Search Warrant and
witnessed by the Barangay Chairman, Tirso Parangue, and Barangay Kagawads, Mr. Randy Manlavi
and Ms, Lileth Mompay, Dumaran Municipal Police Station Personiie! fed by TS5G Rennorr Carmaies
and the undersigned. During the search on the property of Mr. Allan Echavez at the side and at the
back of his house we found the subject lumbers.



Republic of the Philippin. _
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Barangay III (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenroroxs denraov.p
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By thc virtuc of SW EJ NO. 164-ROX-2021-21-DM duly signcd by Exccutive Judge Anna
Leah Y. Tiongson-Mendoza issued on November 24, 2021, the team apprehended two (2) banca
hulls (casco) in different dimensions and Twenty-two (22) pieces of Apitong lumbers in assorted
dimensions with overall estimated volume of 970.66 Board Feet.

The team observed that some apprehended/seized lumbers were very long and not feasible to
ve vaded o de ruck/conveyance aiiiized i haviing and considering the terrain and condition of
the road which is muddy and slippery, the undersigned decided, for safety purposes, to cut into two
pieces using Crosscut saw, witnessed by Barangay Chairman, Tirso Parangue, Barangay Kagawad
Randy Manlavi, PSSG Ramon Canales, and Mr. Allan Jude Echavez.

| No.of | Original dimension/ | Cut/ Saw Into |
Pieces description No. of Pieces Dimension
1 2x4x47-Apitong lumber 2 2x4x16
1 2x4x15
1 2x3x36-Apitong lumber 1 2x3x16
1 2x3x20
I 2x3x36-Apitong fumber 1 2x3x16
1 2x3x20
i 2x4x50-Apitong lumber 2 2x4x16
1 2x4x18
1 2x4x50-Apitong lumber 2 2x4x16
: i ZX4XE6
i 2x4x50-Apitong lumber 2 2x4x16
1 2x4x18
i 2x4x50-Apitong lumber 2 2x4x16
1 2x4x18
1 2x4x39-Apitong lnmher 1 2xdx16
1 2x4x23
i 2x4x39-Apitong lumber 1 2x4x19.5
1 2x4x19.5

Further, the undersigned also gave Mr. Allan Jude Echavez a copy of the apprehension
receipt.

The undersigned, accordingly, observed and followed all required procedure of serving the
SEARCH WARRANT particularly the SUPREME COURT A.M. NO. 21-06-08-SC.

In light af the ahove Mr_Alan Echavez viclated Sectian 77 of Presidential Docroe Ng, 705,

as amended by Republic Act No. 7161. We hereby recommend to file criminal charged against Mr.
Allan Echavez before the proper Court of Law.

The apprehended lumber were brought to the DENR-CENRO Roxas Compound for
safekeeping and proper disposition. .



Republic of the Philippin.
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Barangay III (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
Contact No 09171606578 /09175028647

Gdenr.gov.ph

Attached herewith are the following:

1. Photo Documentation:

2. Apprehension receipt;

3. Search Warrant;

4. Order, and;

5. Application for Search Warrant;

For informationand secced
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ﬂ Republic of the Philippines ﬁ“
Departivent of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA REGION
Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
Barangay I1I, Roxas, Palawan

DENR IV;_CBN RS, [20%AS

SN

TIME :_23°

Pursuant to the provision of P.D, 705 as amended by Executive Order No. 277 and further amended by R.A. 7161, the following
forest products and/or machinery, equipment, fools and conveyance, fo wit:

APPREHENSION RECEIPT

QUANTITY | UNIT ARTICLES/DESCRIPTIONS : | VALUE (Php) |
;‘ pe. | Joond Lumeer 2 A4 X4Y W, 59665
@”"‘ o 2XIXB coo-p |
b P v AXEXRDD are- 0
20 N VX4E4X D (2253 | Bblb-&
2 Pee. " oaX4zg | . L4600 - |
e | v 2XBR A e 48 L. qop-e
I 273 S X4X2_ . ] e e 050 -
e h %X«*—Hﬁ' L 5D 00 __.
9 PC N - 5 3 S Y\ b, 125 ¢
| Pe. | APTD ksko)zxz% X2 1 B3 lb _m n
LT [AnTDONG (kaSke)  4XxI¥x2E ] 12X |
,,,,, ,_3:..?.5% WM‘TDNG\._WMF@— ZXIXTF LY z’;g: )

IS HEREBYDECLARED UNDER APPREHENSION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS: /40 £ c
FapTeyy SEC. GK OF P.h-F0Y S5 AMENDED [5) zx;m&{ ”‘“’0“ 3’ ?? 5l
The same having been apprehended subject forest producls and/or machineries, equipment, toois and conveyances should be
kept and protected from defacement in any manner, destruction or lost should not be altered until otherwise ordered by the
Secratary of the Department of Environment and Natural resources or his duly authorized representative or any Court of Justice
of the Philippines.

DonethlsWﬁ dayof NDUwMBEE- 301 !, ey AL LA, DUIMARAN, PAL . Philippines.

APPREHENDING OFFICER =
(Signatura over Printed Name) ;

2. ENCTIREd) PP
Address:, CT”M, fa XAS AL,

3 MARk AnTDR 2 o LEGA i Auovss 1 1&%& GAY

Address. O whie P %—T)MS W‘L R Address:
OWNER/ CLAIMANT/ REPRESENTATIVE! DRIVER

r

. _Hian BCHAY 2
Adiiress:_PR&EY- LW wm,»«w fenreat AR, i
WITNESSES
{Siaiaeo over Prsted biame)

) A & Mitay
- QWM;«E-@M' \éﬂ&f&iﬁ!‘\ﬁ)
58

NOTE: mpmfmmormwummamwm ﬁmymwmmm
CENRO/PENRO at thelr Office and given three (3) days from the date of apprehension,




Republic of the Philippinas
sartment of Environment and N Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES
OFFICE

Barangay 111 (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph

PHOTO DOCUMENTATION

During serving of the search warrant.
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Forest Technician I Roy T. Mercader giving a copy of Apprehension receipt to Mr. Allan
Jude Echavez.
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Cutting of the Apitong lumbers exceeded to the length of the vehicle to be utilize in
transporting. Prior to the cutting it was witnessed by Barangay Chairman Tirso Parangue,

Barangav Kagawad Rand Manlaw PSSG Ramon Canales and Mr. Allan Jude Echavez
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This is to certify that the geotag photos are taken by:
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Cutting of the Apitong lumbers exceeded to the length of the vehicle to be utilize in
transporting. Prior to the cutting it was witnessed by Barangay Chairman Tirso Parangue,
Barangay Kagawad Randy Manlavi, PSSG Ramon Canales and Mr. Allan Jude Echavez
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Scaling of the Apitong Casco hull
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Found Casco hull
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Durm the Search of the s ec1es of lumber mdlcated in the Search Warrant
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/ et Republic of the Philippines -

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
s Region IV- MIMAROPA

USROG et AT S IR T T - 5 5
R i COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATLRAL RESOIRCES OFFICE
. e — Barangay I1I (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan

SR A
e Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph

CUSTODY RECEIPT

This is to certify that on November 25, 2021 (03:36 P.M.) the Monitoring and Enforcement Team of
DERRCERRG RS, Conmosis Teom, Spprehesded tuealitug 122) nieces of Apitona lumber and two
(2) pieces of Apitong Casco with equivalent volume of 496 board feet and 474.66 board feet, respectively,

owned by Mr. Allan Echavez in Barangay llian, Dumaran, Palawan.
The seized items is now in the custody of the undersigned for safekeeping purposes.

Done this 26t day of November 2022 at DENR-CENRO Roxas, compound, Barangay [ll, Roxas,
Palawan.

GEN
Chief, Forest Protection and Law Enforcement Unit



o Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region 1V- MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RES()URCE‘} OFFICE
Barangay TIT (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan

Contact No, 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph

SEIZURE ORDER

CENRG Control No.: 20211126-01

]

E-FMS No:

Pursuant to the provision of P.D. 705 as amended by E.O. No. 277 and DENR Administrative Order No. 97-32 Series of 1997 the
following forest products are hereby ordered seized, to wit:

Forest Products ‘ , , A
| Quantity Unit Articles & Description Volume Estimated Value
In board feet
1 Pc Apitong Lumber (2 x 4x47) 31.33 ~ Php 1,566.50
2 Pcs Apitong Lumber (2 x 3 x 36) 36.00 Php 1,800.00
6 Pcs Apitong Lumber ( 1x 6 x 20) 60.00 Php 3,000.00
4 Pes Apitong Lumber (2x4x50) 13333 Php 6,666.50
2 ~ Pcs Apitong Lumber (2x4x39) — | B0 | Php2600.00
1 “Pc Apltonb > Lumber (2x3x16) ’ B 8 00 ' Php 400.00
1 Pe Apitong Lumber (3 x4 x 21) - 21.00 Php 1,050.00
1 P¢ Apitong Lumber (3 x4 x 15) 15.00 ~_ Php750.00
2 Pcs Apitong Lumber (7 x 7 x 15) 122.50 Php 6,125.00
2 Pc Apitong Lumber 3x35x7) 12250 Php 875.00
1 Pc Apitong Casco (6 x 21 x 32) 336.00 Php 16,800.00
1 Pc Apitong Casco (4 x 18 x 23) ” 138.00 ~_Php 6,900.00
24 | unit TOTAL 970.66 Php 48,533.00

The above-described forest products and/or machmery/equnpment/tools/conveyance were apprehended by:

Forester | Marces C. La
(Name of Apprehending Officers)

On , November 25, 2021 at Barangay llian, Dumaran, Palawan on or about 03:36 P.M. for the foliowing
(Date) (Place) (Time)

violation/s: Violation of Section 77 of Presidential Decree No. 705, as amended by Republic Act No. 7161
Examination Conducted by Seizure Officer:

Persons Examined Name Date/Time Place

Confiscated ltems

| Forester | Marces C. Lasangen
FT Il Roy T. Mercader
Apprehending Officer FR Enrique G. Jardin

FR Mark Anthony G. Ortega
FR Alonso A. Tabangay

November 8, 2021 at around

9:00 AM. CENRO, Roxas, Palawan

Perpetrator/s Allan Echavez

Bgy. Chairman Tirso Parangue

Witnesses
Bgy. Kagawad Randy B. Maniavi

After thorough evaluation of the Apprehension Report dated November 26, 2021 and all relevant documents submitted,
and after examining personally the apprehending officers and witnesses of the apprehension about the viclation committed, it was
determined that there is prima facle evidence that existing laws and DENR regulations have been violated and that the ofiender/s
isfare probably guilty thereof. Hence, the foregoing forest products/conveyance/equipment/implement are hereby ordered seized
and now under govemnment custody (except govemment-owned vehicles).

S0 ordered this 26t _day of November, year 2021 at DENR ~ CENRO ~ ROXAS, P

WAN:

__=Beizure Officer




Republic of the Philippines
—=ment of Environment and Na urces
Region TV- MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Barangay 11 (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph

SEIZURE RECEIPT
No. 20211125-01

The following apprehended items are under administrative seizure pursuant to Section 3 of DAO
97-32.

A. FOREST PRODUCTS

Quantity Unit Articles & Description Volume Estimated Value
B In board feet
1 Pc Apitong Lumber ( 2 x 4 x 47) 31.33 ~ Php 1,566.50
2 Pcs Apitong Lumber ( 2 x 3 x 36) 36.00 Php 1,800.00
6 Pcs Apitong Lumber ( | x6x20) 60.00 Php 3,000.00
4 Pcs Apitong Lumber ( 2 x 4 x 50) 133.33 ~_Php 6,666.50
2 Pcs Apitong Lumber (2 x 4 x 39) 52.00 Php 2.,600.00
1 ~ Pc | Apitong Lumber (2 x 3 x 16) 8.00 Php 400.00
1 Pe Apitong Lumber (3 x 4 x 21) 21.00 Php 1,050.00
1 Pc Apitong Lumber (3 x4 x 15) 15.00 Php 750.00 |
2 Pes Apitong Lumber (7x 7 x 15) ~122.50 Php 6,125.00
2 Pc Apitong Lumber (3x5x7) 122.50 Php 875.00
1 Pc Apitong Casco (6 x 21 x 32) 336.00 Php 16,800.00
1 Pe Apitong Casco (4 x 18 x 23) 138.00 Php 6,900.00
24 unit TOTAL 970.66 Php 48,533.00
Name/Address of on-site offenders and nature of participation: o
NAME ADDRESS NATURE OF
B PARTICIPATION
Allan Echavez Barangay Ilian, Dumaran, Palawan Owner
*Nothing Follows

B. CONVEYANCE

Name of the Registration/Owner  © None

Address . N/A -
Type of Vehicle . N/A -
Model . N/A -

Engine No. : N/A -
Chassis No. L N/A - -
Certificate of Registration No. . N/A )
Estimated Fair Market Value : NA

C. EQUIPMENT AND OTHER IMPLEMENTS (Briefly describe the physical appearance
and condition of each items and estimate value)

Quantity Type Description Estimated Market Value |
None N/A NA N/A
*Nothing e
Follows -

The twenty-two (22) pieces of Apitong lumber and two (2) pieces of Apitong Casco
with equivalent volume of 496 board feet and 474.66 board fcet, respectively, owned b@




Republic of the Philippines
“tment of Environment and Natu. =ources
Region IV- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Barangay I1I (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph

Mr. Allan Echavez were apprehended by the DENR CENRO Roxas, Palawan - MES
personnel in Barangay Ilian, Dumaran, Palawan on November 25, 2021,

Said apprehended forest products are now under the custody of Forester I Marces
C. Lasangen of DENR CENR Roxas, Palawan. Further, these apprehended items are now
deposited at DENR CENRO Roxas, Palawan compound for safekeeping.

That the undersigned hereby acknowledge that the above listed item are now in
ADMINISTRATIVE SEIZURE and that I, on behalf of Forester [ Marces C. Lasangen
who assume the possession and control for the custodial legis, pending the conduct of
administrative confiscation proceedings for their disposition.

Therefore issue this Seizure Receipt No. 20211125-01 this November 26, 2021 at
DENR CENRO Roxas, Palawan.

B.
Seizure Officer




) Republic of the Philippines
éa Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA
ENYIRONVIENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Barangay I1I (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647

Email address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph

February 18, 2022

NOTICE OF HEARING

CHID IDAT. A PYAPICTEIFAICMIANAT FAF" A PRI AREA 1 § 5D AT I=Im 0% U85 SR 6 U b o 0 00 10N 5056 5N
Rt

ATCNEMENUION O ATITTONG LUMBERS iV T1E PUSILIIUN UF ALLAN ECHAVEZ

AT BARANGAY ILIAN, DUMARAN, PALAWAN BY VIRTUE OF SEARCH WARRANT NO.

164-ROX-2021-21-DM
w0 MIF. ANVGIT LONGVEZ - Daranyay iiian, Durmiarar, Falawan

You are hereby formally notified to attend the summary Administrative Hearing for the subject
offence on March 02, 2022 3t 3:20:00. A M. &t the-office- of the DENR CENRC: Sandovat Street, Daranygay’
Ill, Roxas, Palawan. Order of Trial under the Rule 119 of Rules of Court shall be applied in suppletory
character.

In lieu of adducing testimonial evidence, you may submit a memorandum attaching affidavits and
any other supporting dnciimants theratn with the ranuect that the issue he decided on the hasic thoroof,

Failure to appear at the proceedings shall deem a waiver of the right to appear and of any/all rights
to the items apprehended in favor of the government.
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. Republic of the Philippines .
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Barangay III (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647

Email address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph
Sl SR

SUBJECT:  APPREHENSION OF APITONG LUMBERS IN THE POSSESSION OF ALLAN ECHAVEZ AT

BARANGAY ILIAN, DUMARAN, PALAWAN BY VIRTUE OF SEARCH WARRANT NO. 164-ROX-

2021-21-DM
DENR CENRO Roxas
Barangay lll, Roxas, Palawan
LS T
ATTENDANCE SHEET

No. Name Celiphone No. Signature
. _Alan F- Echavwez 0951 796¢ /8¢ B,
EUCA M. Eohamer 0909 74 9807y Aﬁg
3. MM:MR Jude t- Quesa 22 /é;/&fﬂ/
4. pa,[ﬂ/m 8 O/‘W‘\/ UWQ
5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10

1.

12.

13.

14.

1.
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- <. 0 Republic of the Philippines ‘

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region 1V- MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Barangay 111 (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan

Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenroroxaspals G

1
2 ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
3 CENR Office, Barangay lll, Roxas, Palawan
4 March 2, 2022
5 10:00 A.M.
6
7 RE:  APPREHENSION OF APTIONG LUMBERS IN THE POSSESSION OF ALLAN ECHAVEZ AT
8 BARANGAY ILIAN. DUMARAN, PALAWAN BY VIRTUE OF SEARCH WARRANT NO. 164-
9 ROX-2021-21DM
10
11 Hearing Officer : CENRQ, Pablo L. Cruz
12 Acting Secretary ; Forest Technician |, Annjelette Jude F. Quezada
13
14
15 ATTENDANCE
16
17 1. ALLANF. ECHAVEZ
18 2. ELISAM. ECHAVEZ
19 3. ANNJELETTE JUDE F. QUEZADA
20 4. PABLOL. CRUZ
21
22
23 : TRANSCRIPT
24 !
25  Hearing Officer: Magandang umaga sa inyo, una sa lahat ay gusto ko muna magpakilala. Ako
26 ang tumatayong Hearing Officer ng Office at tumtayong CENRO Officer ng
27 CENRO Roxas at ang pangalan ko ay Pablo Cruz, si Annjelette ang empleyado
28 natin na naka-assign sa Monitoring and Enforcement Unit at siya po ang nag re-
29 record at nag ti-take ng minutes. Ang pagdinig na ito ay may kinalaman doon sa
30 nahuling kahoy na sa inyong position noong November 25, 2021. !t po ay nasa
31 loob ng inyo pong bakuran kaya po sila ay nagsecure pa ng Search Warrant para
32 lang ma-approve ang inyong kahoy. Bago tayo tumungo doon sa ating formal na
33 pagdinig, gusto ko munang sabihin sa inyo na ayon sa ating Saligang Batas kayo
34 ay may karapatan na hindi sumagot o sumagot sa aming mga katanungan.
35 Mayroon din kayong karapatan na kumuha ng abogado o counsel para i-assist
36 kayo doon sa inyong pagsagot kaya bago tayo tumungo sa ating pagdinig ay
87 nais ko muna kayong tanungin kung kailangan niyo pa ba ng abogado or counsel
38 bago isagawa ang pagdinig na ito. Maari po bang malaman ng katugonan ninyo?
39
40  Alian Echavez: Hindi na po.
41
42  Hearing Officer: Hindi na, So itutuloy natin ang pagdinig na ito kahit na walang abogado?
43
44  Allan Echavez: Opo.
45
46  Hearing Officer: Hinihiling po namin na kayo po ay tumayo Ginoo at sabihin ang pangalan ninyo,
47 edad, tirahan at hanapbuhay.
48
49  Allan Echavez: Ako po si Allan Echavez, nakatira sa llian, Dumaran, Palawan pinanganak noong
50 July 5, 1969 sa General Santos City. Ang hanapbuhay ko po ay pangingisda at
51 tumatanggap na carpenter ng Bangka at nagdadrive rin po ako para sa misis ko
52 bilang service boy niya.
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Hearing Officer:

Allan Echavez:

Hearing Officer:

Allan Echavaz:

Hearing Officer:

Allan Echavez:
Hearing Officer:
Allan Echavez:
Hearing Officer:
Allan Echavez:

Hearing Officer:

Allan Echavez:
Hearing Officer:

Allan Echavez:

Hearing Officer:
Allan Echavez:
Hearing Officer:
Allan Echavez:
Hearing Offecer:

Allan Echavez:

Republic of the Philippines ‘
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Barangay 111 (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenrar oxaspalawan@deng.gov,ph

.

Sir pwede na po kayo maupo. Unang tanong po namin ay pwede po bang
malaman sa inyo kung bakit may mga kahoy doon sa inyong bakuran?

Ang totoo po niyan, ako po ay hindi sana tumanggap ng trabaho na iyan kasi
pagod na po ako, pinilit lang po ako ng Supervisor at ng mga maestra nila na ako
ang gagawa ng Bangka nila para sa ALS.

ALS?

Sa DEP ED po iyan, ngayon ang sabi ko hindi ako gagawa kasi mura ‘yong
kanilang —

Sir ganito po, kung ano po ‘yong tanong ‘yon din ang sagutin. Ibig sabihin ang
kahoy na iyon ay dinala sa inyo upang gawing Bangka, So, hindi po sa inyo ‘yong
kahoy na iyon, ganoon po ba iyon?

Opo.

*Yong kahoy po ba na iyon ay may permit o wala,

Wala po ata.

Maaari po bang malarman kung anong mga kahoy iyon?

Apitong po ‘yong mga kahoy na iyon.

Apitong, ang sabi niyo po kayo ay carpenter. Nag fu-furniture din po ba kayo?
Maaari po bang malaman kung ilang board feet ang kahoy na iyon na sa
inyong position?

Hindi ko po matandaan Sir kasi hindi po iyon sa akin,

Maaari po bang malaman kung kalian dinala ‘'yong kahoy na iyon sa inyo?

Hindi ko po alam kung anong araw dinala kasi po nagservice ako sa kaniya sa
Capayas, wala po ako noong deneliver nila iyan kasi nasa llian ‘yong kahoy
tapos ako nasa Capayas.

Mga anang buwan po?

November din po ata iyon deneliver.

November din
Opo.

Maaari po bang malaman Ginoong Echavez kung kanino po ‘yong kahoy?

Sa ALS po iyan.
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137
138
139
140
141
142
143
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149
150
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152
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Hearing Officar:

Allan Echavez:

Hearing Officer:
Allan Echavez:
Hearing Officer:
Allan Echavez:

Hearing Officer:

Mrs. Elisa Echavez:
Hearing Officer:
Allan Echavez:

Hearing Officer:

Allan Echavez:
Hearing Officer:

Allan Echavez:

Hearing Officer:

Mrs. Elisa Echavez:
Hearing Officer:

Allan Echavez:

Hearing Officer:

Allan Echavez:
Hearing Officer:
Allan Echavez:

Hearing Officer:

w Republic of the Philippines '
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Barangay Il (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenraroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph

Pero sino po iyong nagdala ng kahoy, maaari po bang malaman? Sino po ‘yong
nag deliver ng kahoy sa inyo?

‘Yong nagdeliver niyan si Mendoza.

Pwede po bang malaman ‘yong full name niya?

Si Larry Mendoza

Pwede po ba malaman kung taga saan po si Larry Mendoza?

Taga llian din po.

. Sinasabi ninyo Ginoong Echavez na ang may-ari ng kahoy ay ‘yong ALS. Ano

po ‘yong ibigsabihin ng ALS, Pwede po bang malaman?

Alternative Leaming System po.

Pwede po ba malaman Ginoong Echavez kung saan itong ALS na ito?
Sa Dumaran po, sa Ligit nila gagamitin, sa Sta. Teresita.

Sta. Theresita, Alternative Leaming System. Sino po ‘yong nagpapagawa ng
ALS pwede po bang malaman?

Ang nagpapagawa po niyan ‘yong Munisipyo.
Munisipyo sa Dumaran?

Opo.

Mayroon po ba kayong papel na gusto ipakita sa pagdinig na ito? Pwede po na
namin i-photocopy ito?

Opo.

Nahuli na po ba kayo minsan Ginoong Echavez?

Wala pa po.

First time niyo po. Noon po bang dinala ‘yong kahoy doon ni Ginoong Larry
Mendoza hindi kayo naghanap ng papeles kung iyon ay legal o ilegal, maaari
po bang malaman?

May papeles silang binigay pero sukat lang ng kahoy.

Scale sheet lang ang binigay nila. “Yon po ba ay para sa bangka lahat?

Opo sa bangka lahat. |

Paano niyo po nalaman na si Ginoong Larry Mendoza ang nagdala doon?

‘Page3ofd
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182
183
184
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199
200
201

202
203

204
205
206

Allan Echavez:

Hearing Officer:

Allan Echavez:
Hearing Officer:

Allan Echavez:

Hearing Officer:
Allan Echavez:

Hearing Officer:

Allan Echavez:

Hearing Officer:
Allan Echavez:

Hearing Officer:

For information and record.

Attes

Hearing Officer

P o

Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- MIMAROFPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Barangay I1I (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph

‘Yong mga bata po.

Kilala nila si Larry Mendoza. Maaari ko po bang malaman Ginoong Echavei
kung sino po 'yong nakahuli sa inyo? Nakahuli ng kahoy doon.

Hindi ko po alam kasi nasa Puerto po ako.
Wala din po kayo diyan.

Opo kasi noong panahon na iyan namatay po iyong pamangkin ko kaya
tinawagan ako ng ate ko.

Ang nandiyan ‘yong anak ninyo.
Anak ko lang po na panganay.

Mayroon pa po ba kayong gustong idagdag doon sa mga naging kasagutan
ninyo, baguhin o bawasin doon sa mga naging katugunan ninyo sa aming mga
katanungan? Baka may gusto pa kayong idagdag o bawasin, ano po mga
gusto pa po kayong sabihin?

Ako po kasi ‘yong gusto nilang mag trabaho kaya ako ‘yong napili nila. Ako po
ang nanalo sa bidding, kasi last hour ayaw ko po tapos sabi ng mga kakilala
kung mga Principal at Supervisor mag ano ka na kasi last day na ngayon kaya
magpahabol ka na kaya, naghabol po ako para lang sa kanila. Tapos noong
nag bukasan na ng mga envelop ako po ang nanalo tapos kompleto po ako ng
papel. May papel po ako sa Barangay, ‘'yong isa po walang papel sa Barangay
kaya ako ang nanalo.

Ang sinasabi ninyo Ginoong Echavez, kayo po ay tumanggap lamang ng
trabaho ganoon po ba?

Opo tumanggap lang po ako ng trabaho.

So wala na akong maitatanong pa. Ang inyong mga naging kasagutan kasama
ng inyong mga papeles ay e-evaluate po ng Office from the resolution, titignan
natin kung ano ang weight ng inyong mga reason. Maraming salamat po s
inyong pagdalo.

Prepared py:

ANNJE JUDE F. QUEZADA

Acting Seeretary uring the hearing
y
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CONSTRUCTION OF 1 UNIT MOTORIZED BANCA WITH BB

PARKYAW CONTRACT
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

This Agreement is executed by end between the Municipality of Dumaran,
represented by its Municipal Mayor, HON. ARKEL T. CAABAY, herein refemred to as the
FIRST PARTY, Echavez Pohyaw Group, represented by its leader MR, ALLAN F.
ECHAVEZ of legal age, married, Filipino and a resident of Bgy. Hian, Dumaran, Palawan,
herain referred to as the CONTRACTOR/SECOND PARTY,

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the FIRST PARTY is in need of a lahor group to parfarn'i the following
services:

"CORSTRUCTION OF 1 UNIT MOTORIZED BANGCA IVITH gere

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR/SECOND PARTY offered to render the above-
mentioned services to the FIRST PARTY and the iatter accepied such offer.

WHEREFCRE, in considaration of the foregoing, indluding the SCHEDULE OF
WORK and PLANS and SPECIFICIATIONS, the parlies hereby agree as follows: ‘

The FIRST PARTY will provide the tools and materials to be used in the
aferementioned project to be parformead by the CONTRACTOR/SECOND PARTY;

For the rendition of the aforementioned services, the FIRST PARTY shali pay the
CONTRACTOR/SECOND  PARTY the amount of RINETY THOUSAKD PESOS
{FhpS0,000.00). ‘ '

Upan the completion of the herein project and pricr t¢ the issuance of the
Certification of Completion to be issued by the FIRST PARTY, the SECOND PARTY shall }
ensure that ali HAND TOOLS, PPE's, EXCESS MATERIALS AND GTHER AMENITIES being
used in the implementation of this project wili he returned to the FIRST PARTY for
inventory purposes; :

This Contract shall not be construed ss resuiting to an Employer-Employes
relationship in view of the fact that the parties  understood that the
COMTRACTOR/SECOND PARTY shall perform all the above-mentioned services on his
owi, being accountable to the FIRST PARTY only as to the desired result, without need

¥ suservision in the performance theren!f from the FIRST PARTY aznd thet the
CONTRACTOR/SECOND PARTY shall be responsible for the manpower and afl other
auwdliary support necessary for the performance of the above-mentioned services.

That the CONTRACTOR/SECOND PARTY, shall commence work on the day
following the receipt of NOTICE TO PROCEED, and to complete the same within SINTY
{60) CALERDAR DAYS, including Saturdays, Sundays and Legal Holidays.

That the CONTRACTOR/SECOND PARTY shatl cubmit to the FIRST PARTY through
A the Ofiice of the Municipal Engineer a weelkly report on the employment gensrated and
«\ {‘\ paymants therefore,
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' CONSTRUCTION OF | UNIT MOTORIZED BANCA WITH RS
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties affixed their signatures thBCT 25 28, o
, 2021, in Dumaran, Palawan, Philippines,
MUNICIPALITY OF DUMARAN: ECHAVEZ PAXYAW GROUP
First Party | Contractor/Second Party
BY: BY

WITNESSES:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Republic of the Philippines )
Puerto Princesa City ) 8.8

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for and in Puerto Princesa City personally came
and appeared ARNEL T. CAABAY and ALLAN F. ECHAVEZ, known to me and to me
knmmbzﬁmmmmsmgmmmmmmm&mmmm
mmmmwm-mmmmaddmﬁrmfmwmammmm.

A REE Valid IDICTC No fssued On
ARNEL T. CAABAY LGU 1.D No. 010216

e @.“,&22

ALLAN F. ECHAVEZ i ID No. 8£3v

%

s £ A
¢

| v
W?TNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL S&memﬁmugmﬁﬁm

g
’
73

d Nm i &
PO e, A5 &5 and in the Muh. of Abosian, Narrs, Cuyo,
Seres of 2021 o Agutaya, snd Magsayssy, Province of Patawan
] %: Bar Roll No. 50947
A PTR No. 1515665/PPC/ 142183
J%’z‘ﬂ’ TBP Lifetime No. 017976/ PAL/8-29-2017
W2 Chiu Bidg,, Lacso St cor Carandsng Sr.. PPC
*id% e A O 'y
N
W %“&*‘%




FrwitiC e of ¥ 3

cantee o N aeor Qonsireetion of 1 Unit Motorized
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OFFICE OF THE MUNICIF Al ENGIKEER

Banca with REl Lol

QI Cessories

Description of Work ic be Done

Equipment Requiremets

1 unit molorized Danca with KB Solar

|
|

N 1 b et M4 s s A

NONE

]

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED COST

ITEM NC. ﬁescﬂpi‘mn Qty. ot | Amount
T CARFENIRY WORKS V0| ot | a6 AvE 5 |
oo "! LS:_..:\J’ f\“—’ ‘ ) N 1.00 - loi N 953,000.00
e LTOTAL . b 37149858 |

EREAKDC‘WN OF ESTIMATED COST ) .
- g Arncuny %,
A ‘ DIREC 'L'DSTH . |
- Mat m’*‘: Cast 37147388 9vfr%

;:‘i l(,”’\._tl ( ]

000%

Total Esi‘xmmed D;red Cost

371 498, 58

B IMDRECT T8

. i Aianities

Totai Esrimafsi'q“m Direct Cosi

zg(_soo.oo

¢ Toi__cx‘!w{Diregféggf + _fnbirﬁcf Cbsi‘)

399,958 58 |

. =i e, R

{ ‘c‘/t"vﬁrir‘sw-c“‘ oy

)42

UOO%

TOTAL ESTIMATED PRQJECT COST

7T

400,000.00

72.88%

. In words: four hundred thoosand poses qm’y

Prapared by; N\ Fecommending Apeoval:

JOHN MARK M. VILLONO

Engineer |

ARNBEF: CAABAY

5.9
rAaunigsipal Mayor
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CFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL SiGINEER

Constiveticn of 1 Unil Molorized Bancd with dbt Sale

LG

PO
S A e

BRI el TR 1A L

St Li

2 { 1 § Pirve s ..");" RN, %
Y& m,{kw' ey A pyanrt P Ak Gl K

Q:l.. M e .q‘tu l“ﬁ' & e
(BN o3 Satendar Doys

I A ' T Jamo
freysvsrnantatian Senedole

Desongton 1 unll molorized paned with compliete uccessories
COST ESTIMAITES

|, CARPENTRY WORKS
& Waterials

CGHTY ORI DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE | ANMIOURTS | SUB- TOTAL TOTAL
| ] V-89 Tl [havrD) 1500000 | 15.000.00 _
s : }O w1 , ‘|_ AMNQL )l’\\#;m ';) OU 8?‘:)1}(:)(‘ o
. L "Bohein” T REG0 298467 o
S0 Taanh .,mf;'a” 35.00 R RSY T
SREEG 3500 |7 200007
S05.7 [ byl ""x & C Ba L = 35.00 l,’,/'% ‘t.’ 31 -
0 (eI T Coodiumner | 3500 1,680 00 B
667 badl| IO A0 Good Lember ) ey
T bl fi G- 54"x6' ‘..noud Lmier 35.00 112000 T
13,75 ol ft 3-33)1E Cood Tumbes 35 L8 28 B
AR - 5587220 Brace {Tr:ur:r) B 3540 789500 -
! 1l Teyrik (Bayog) & pain 4, 00000 &.000.00 R
& s Fatig 35000 1 2 100.00 -
30 'L‘u;s Rital u,ncarc:n Marine i,muc\u U E50.00 47, 500,00 - i
10 Marine oy Paint (el 2203500 | 13410007 .
tarine Fpo yly Ponnd (Uiramaring Blue 428500 1788000
‘ﬂm«mwr\ v Faint (,,u_;w;f,l " ’)’%t’)")‘ ‘ l"‘ 43,00
. r'c i w Hrirnon SO000 T TE0000 [ i
o DN SCTEW | )/‘ET:*M' COTTTTTEEGGT T 91200 ]
Hf"ud Bt 478« 4 ) 55.00 BRO.00
Cheac pelt 38y 10 F10.00 6ol 00
B .e'nd IEIEER 3B.00 G700 | T
ead boll 375, 7 30,00 800 00
Rue f 30 O TTTERRODG | 2 00.00
yor 1T T Zeouoe | -
Mylon #200 s 30500 162500
Mylon #150 P WLL0 | 60
By oY Far b 47 B0 Se0 B0
PONnT i {M:’ 45,00 180,00 -
Copper Moy 3 250,100 3,750.00 )
B Copper oty _ /5000 &00000 -
Coppor Mails 11,5 756,00 500.00
’ !m A hrnen) Stevimess 1200 2x ] 1,4 ‘20'-('_) ool aTTomD
| (AL tere) smuW;f *Ww-‘ | 700000 ) S
b | Brass pushing Guppn b 47410 JUO() {30 B
U] s | sy wsl*mn.,.; Copp 43 1A 8 ) 000 Z.000.00 N
2 | pos Ao 20600 3 400 00
| ey T Tropeler 1@ 5. 00C.00 | ~"3.00G.00
R Universal erossiolnt T BU0.00 B00.00
4 ™M ‘ EQiiary © “athle 'w:re T an00d 2,700 20
L _lpEs]  Pipoioinies 12 56 iong L A000.00 [T A 000,00 T
i ATl T U{‘ﬁ Lﬁg {‘@ HS,lJOO Q0 QEGOOOO .
T A5 B ety BRI NV VNS ) T
T ) ) ) Muleiul Cusi 316,498.58 '
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.T.. EQUIPMENT RENTAL

. FUEL Oil AND LUBRICANTS

D, LABOR

i KADIO-BASID INSTRUCTION SOLAR

,A wuieuut

NORE
NONE
NONE

. AR SO e o
| ary %}m:! GESCRIFNION Uil PRICE | AnaQunis | S0 101AL a{.hm, |
M‘. N T ! ul e oy - Vi N Ty u'*nomm-ﬂmr.w~uu e éan |
50 stielded wire lmw TOpnOnE wire) _7"(“’0, ]Uurn _ .
2 Lo PL2se T b scidler DT KGE, U 150.0C JUU.OU
| 2 [l WlR (fo: Friners Oulpul] 18000 300.00
3 _fpes RC A wire (3ins) 100.0i) 300.00
i ole Nl 35mm RCA wire ’ 120.00 240.00
2 | pcs head phonas lemaie sterec 25.00 250.00
] pes | digital racio ransistor (monitorn 1.000.00 1,000.00 o )
I | pes G piow 7. Son 20 TV EDODO [ V50000
' | ecs Clpipe 58" dia. Sch. 2C _IR00CT Tatno T
3] ks, Col ties wiris fi !’) ) HID.00 300.00 ,....
b | pCs turn buckle Tomint 85.00 510.00 R
i &1 P radio ramsmitter {eOW} 21400001 31 400.00 e
i | pc J-Fole antenna 4 4 200.00 4,200.00 -
Material Cost 58,000.0C
B. EQUIPMENT RENTAL NONE
C. FUEL, OIL AND LUBRICANTS NONE
D. LABOR NONE
. AMENITIES '
QTY | UNIT DEFCRIPTION URIT PRICE | AMOURNTS | SUB- TOTAL TOTAL
T [ Sel lelevinon 24" STTI000000 | i0.0dgno T
| Sed Fu.cmbk: Leabsiss ] $500.00 3.500.00
" | set ) seaned bel 4, 500.00 4, 500.00 B R
3 fsel] Life vesl 3.4500.00 { 10,500.00 A
] ' _Mgterial Cost 28,500.00 L




Name of Project
Location
Name of Pakyaw Group

Amount to Bid

P

ALLan E. BgHAEZ

PakyawLéader

Province of Palawan

Republic of the Philippines L
@l
Municipality of Dumaran

BID FORM (PAKYAW)

Consaclim | unid_Mettuggd Bance wf £BI
Dumsran, Poalgmar

B chuwniz %fczmw Grnvp
$ AP -0

Note: Attach Certification from Punong Baranguy (Organized Pakyaw Group)



ECHpvez CRopp

Name of Pakyaw Group
Pakyaw Leader Allan  F. Echawz
Members : Mlan ude M- Echawez

Tan Awmjd M. Camachw




Republic of the Philippines
Province of Palawan
Municipality of Dumaran
Barangay

TANGGAPAN NG PUNONG BARANGAY

PAGPAPATUNAY

SA MGA KINAUUKULAN:

ITO AY NAGPAPATUNAY naang _ECHAVEZ  GROVFP
ay isang samahan ng mga manggagawa sa Barangay 1L/ A~ | Bayan ng Dumaran, na
kinabibilangan ng mga KARPENTERO, STEEL MAN, KARANIWANG MANGGAGAWA
na pinamumunuanni_ Allan  F EBchane2

£}

Kalakip ditto ang talaan ng mga pangalan ng namumuno at mga kasamang

manggagawa bilang Annex “A”.

Ang pagpapatunay na ito ay ibinigay sa kahilingan ni A //aw F Echawz

sa anumang paggagamitan ng naayon sa batas.

Ibinigay sa Barangay _ Llian . Bayan ng Dumaran, Lalawigan ng Palawan,
Pilipinas, ngayong ika- 4®  ng d C’f’)’t?wﬁrf/ 2021.

TIRSD ; PALANGUE ST
Punong Barangay




: Republic of the Philippines -
éa Department of Environment and Natural Resources
R Region IV- MIMAROPA
. COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Barangay IlI (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph

March 02, 2022

NOTICE OF HEARING

SUBJECT: APPREHENSION OF APITONG LUMBERS IN THE POSSESSION OF ALLAN ECHAVEZ
AT BARANGAY ILIAN. DUMARAN, PALAWAN BY VIRTUE OF SEARCH WARRANT NO.
164-ROX-2021-21-DM

T0 : Mr. Larry Mendoza

Barangay llian, Dumaran, Palawan

In reference to the conducted hearing last March 2, 2021 with Mr. Allan Echavez, your name

appears to be the supplier that delivered the subject lumber of the above apprehension to the residence of
Mr. Echavez.

You are hereby formally notified to attend the Administrative Hearing for the subject offense on
March 09, 2022 at 9:30 A.M. at the office of the DENR CENRO, Sandoval Street, Barangay I, Roxas,
Palawan. Order of Trial under the Rule 119 of Rules of Court shall be applied in suppletory character.

In lieu of adducing testimonial evidence, you may submit a memorandum attaching affidavits and
any other supporting documents thereto with the request that the issue be decided on the basis thereof.

Failure to appear at the proceedings shall deem a waiver of the right to appear and of any/all rights
to the items apprehended in favor of the government.

P )1.. CRUZ
CENRO




DCPUULC UL WO Minippines
ﬁ a Pasartment of Environment and Natust Tlesources
e Region IV- MIMAROPA

CbMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Barangay III (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan

Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenroroxaspa lawan@denr.gov.ph

K’m

ﬁm

SUBJECT: ~ APPREHENSION OF APITONG LUMBERS IN THE POSSESSION OF _ALLAN ECHAVEZ AT

BARANGAY ILIAN. DUMARAN, PALAWAN VIRTUE OF SEARCH WARRANT NO. 164-ROX-2021-

21-DM

DENR CENRO Roxas
Barangay Ill, Roxas, Palawan
Date: March 9, 2022

Time: __ 9: %0 A-M.

ATTENDANCE SHEET

No. Name Cellphone No.

1. bedlc Tude T. Qupadr

2 @a% .. Q/’\ ’
‘ O

10

11.

12.

13.

14.




: Republic of the Philippines
éa Department of Environment and Natural Resources
— Region I'V- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Barangay I11 (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph

March 10, 2022

NOTICE OF HEARING

SUBJECT: APPREHENSION OF APITONG LUMBERS IN THE POSSESSION OF ALLAN ECHAVEZ
AT BARANGAY [LIAN, DUMARAN, PALAWAN BY VIRTUE OF SEARCH WARRANT NO.
164-ROX-2021-21-DM

TO : Mr. Larry Mendoza - Barangay llian, Dumaran, Palawan

In reference to the conducted hearing last March 2, 2021 with Mr. Allan Echavez, your name
appears to be the supplier that delivered the subject lumber of the above apprehension to the residence of
Mr. Echavez.

You are hereby formally nofified to attend the Administrative Hearing for the subject offense on
March 17, 2022 at 10:30 A.M. at the office of the DENR CENRO, Sandoval Street, Barangay Ill, Roxas,
Palawan. Order of Trial under the Rule 119 of Rules of Court shall be applied in suppletory character.

In lieu of adducing testimonial evidence, you may submit a memorandum attaching affidavits and
any other supporting documents thereto with the request that the issue be decided on the basis thereof.

Failure to appear at the proceedings shall deem a waiver of the right to appear and of any/all rights
to the items apprehended in favor of the government.

FOR THE CENRO:

%

s A
MO IV/ Office In-Cha

Received by: \pv- @%ﬂm W 0, 220
Mr. Larry Mendoza - ‘W u. 4y p M

UENR-CENRO ROXAS

RELEASED

DATE.

BY: -
noc. 1! -03-03 14
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: Republic of the Philippines |
éa Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV- MIMAROPA

* COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Barangay I11 (Poblacion), Roxas, Palawan
Contact No. 09171606578 / 09175028647
Email address: cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph

SUBJECT:  APPREHENSION OF APITONG LUMBER IN THE POSSESSION OF ALLAN ECHAVEZ AT

No.

.NA

10

1.
12.
13.
14,
15.

BARANGAY ILIAN, DUMARAN, PALAWAN VIRTUE OF SEARCH WARRANT NO. 164-ROX-2021-
21-DM

DENR CENRO Roxas
Barangay lll, Roxas, Palawan
Date: March 17, 2022

Time:

ATTENDANCE SHEET

Name Cellphone No. Signature

&Md‘ Jid. Qporaln

! N,
/gu b. Choy ¥ Y




Republic of the Philippines
Dapariment of Justice

Provinge of Palawan “

OFFIQE OF THE PROSECUTOR’:

Puerto Princesa City

v 5 Cpoket Mo, V081NV -
PEOPLEQF THE PHILIPPINES, NPS Bocket No. .
' Plaintiff,
-Versus- For: Violation of Section 77 of
Presidential Decree No. 705, as
ALLAN ECHAVEZ, amended by Republic Act 7161
Respondent.
Xeweomommmesemmmseammenn= X

COMPLAINT

The undersigned, Chief Forest Protection and Law Enforcement Unit (F PLED) of
DENR-CENROQ, Roxas, Palawan, under oath, accuses ALLAN ECHAVEZ of Barangay
llian, Dumaran, Palawan for violation of Section 77 of Presidential Decree Ng. 705, 85
amended by Republic Act 7161, committed as follows:

That on or about the 25" day of November 2021 around 3:56 PM, at Purok
Sampaguita, Barangay llian, Dumaran, Palawan, the above-named accused, with intent
to gain, did then and there, willfully, unlawfully, and knowingly possess, without any lawful
permit or authority as required under existing forestry laws, rules and regulations, 22
pieces of Apitong lumbers and 2 banca hulls (casco) of Apitong, a total of 24 pieces with
a corresponding aggregate volume of 970.66 Board feet valued in the total amount of
FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE PESOS (Php 833,
863.00) Philippine Currency, inclusive of 10X of the total prevailing market value of the
timber as moral exemplary environmental damages to the detriment and prejudice of the
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES.

CONTRARY TO LAW
THIS IS AN ENVIRONMENTAL CASE.

Roxas, Palawan, Philippines, December 2z, 2021.
f m,/-u/ 2

Chief, FPLEU
DENR-CENRO Roxas, Palawan

WITNESSES: :

1. Forester | Marces C. Lasangen - DENR-CENRO-Roxas, Palawan
Forest Technician Il Roy T. Mercader - DENR-CENRO-Roxas, Palawan
Forest Ranger Rommel Allan D. Llaniguez- DENR-CENRO-Roxas, Palawan
Forest Ranger Markwilliams R. Sotoza- DENR-CENRO-Roxas, Palawan
Forest Ranger Mark Anthony G. Ortega- DENR-CENRO-Roxas, Palawan
Forest Protection Officer Donne Sabroso-DENR-CENRO-Roxas, Palawan
Others are reserved

e LB
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ExiiniTs.
1. Binumpaang Salaysay of Forest Technician Il Roy T. Mercader;
2. Binumpaang Salaysay of Forgst Ranger Rommel Allan D. Llaniguag;

?}éfmn'tpaang Salaysay of Forest Ranger Mark Anthony G. Ortega;

4. Shumpaang Salaysay of Forest Protection Officer Donne Sabroso;

5. Simumpaang Salaysay of Forester | Marces C. Lasangen;

Sumrch Warrant SW EJ No. 164-Rox-2021-21-DM:;

Cartification of Orderly Search;

4. Report on the apprehended Apitong Lumbers in the Possession of Allan
Echavez at Brgy. llian Dumaran Palawan by virtue of search warrant No. 164-
ROX-2021-21-Dm, dated November 26, 2021;

9. Photo Documentation;

10. Apprehension receipt of seized lumbers;

11. ORDER, return of the Search warrant;

12. Recapitulation/monetary valuation of the apitong lumbers and casco hull;

13. OIC-CENRO Certification on the permit/license over the above accused, and ;

14. Others to be presented later.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this B atPuerto
Princesa City, Palawan. | hereby certify that | have personally examined the herein affiant
and | am fully convinced the veracity of the complaint and he voluntarily executed dﬂd
understood the contents of his statement.

T

HERMINIA ABAY
Deputy Provincial/ Prosecutor

PageZof2



